AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT

Contractor: Common Courtesy, Inc.

Contract No. 21RFP000016A-CJC, Alternative Senior Transportation Services

Address: 2162 Howell Mill Road, N.W.

City, State Atlanta, Georgia 30318

Telephone: 678-809-2521/404-964-9926

E-mail: <u>bob@ccrides.org</u>

Contact: Bob Carr Founder

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Fulton County ("County") entered into a Contract with Common Courtesy, Inc. to provide/perform Alternative Senior Transportation Services, dated December 15, 2021, on behalf of the Department of Senior Services; and;

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the contract; and,

WHEREAS, this contract was amended to increase spending authority to provide transportation services/ride sharing through Uber/Lyft for eligible seniors aged 60 and above; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective upon Board of Commissioners approval between the County and Common Courtesy, who agree that all Services specified will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract and the Contract Documents.

- 1. **SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:** No change in scope of work.
- 2. **COMPENSATION:** The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed \$519,177.60 (Five Hundred Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars and Sixty Cents)
- 3. **LIABILITY OF COUNTY:** This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract shall not become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested

to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor.

4. **EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT:** Except as modified by this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written.

OWNER:

CONSULTANT:

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA

DocuSigned by: Robert L. Pitts

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman **Board of Commissioners**

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by: Tonya R. Grier EEC476C4837648D...

Tonya R. Grier Interim Clerk to the Commission

(Affix County Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DocuSigned by: Patrick O'Connor

Office of the County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

DocuSigned by: Ladisa Onyiliogwu Ladisa Onyiliogwu, Director

Department of Senior Services

Secretary/ Assistant Secretary

(Affix Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Bob Carri

Notary Public

County: Fulton

Commission Expires: Nov 25, 2022

(Affix Notary Seal)



		2022-0367		2 Recess Meeting
ITEM#:	_ RCS:	ITEM#:	RM:	
RECESS MEETING		REGULAR MEET	TING	

Bob CaRR Bob Carr, Founder

COMMON COURTESY, INC.

DocuSigned by:

ATTEST:

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO FORM OF CONTRACT

Contractor: Common Courtesy, Incorporated

Contract No. 18RFP115491A-CJC

Address: P.O. Box 19674

City, State Atlanta, GA 30325

Telephone: 678-809-2521

E-mail: bob@ccrides.org

Contact: Bob Carr Founder

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Fulton County ("County") entered into a Contract with Common Courtesy, Incorporated Open Hand Atlanta to provide/perform Alternative Senior Transportation Services dated December 16, 2021, on behalf of the Department of Senior Services; and

WHEREAS, this contract was amended to increasing spending authority to provide transportation services/ride sharing through Uber/Lyft for eligible senior aged 60 and above; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the contract; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

This Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract between Fulton County and Open Hand Atlanta, who agree that all services specified will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract and the Contract Documents effective upon approval.

- 1. **SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:** No change in scope of work
- 2. **COMPENSATION:** The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed **<u>\$43,987.00</u>**
- 3. **LIABILITY OF COUNTY:** This Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract shall not become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same

until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor.

4. **EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO FORM OF CONTRACT:** Except as modified by this Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written.

OWNER:

CONSULTANT:

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA

DocuSigned by: Robert L. Pitts

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

— DocuSigned by: Tonya K. Grier — FEC476C4837648D

Tonya R. Grier Clerk to the Commission

(Affix County Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

patrice O'(onnor 68048FOEDCEC451...

Office of the County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

— Docusigned by: Latisa Onyiliogwu — 163AF4C82BAF41B

Ladisa Onyiliogwu, Director Department of Senior Services COMMON COURTESY, INCORPORATED

DocuSigned by: Bob Cakk 385885602863427

Bob Carr Founder

ATTEST:

Secretary/ Assistant Secretary

(Affix Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by

Bob Carri

Notary Public

Fulton County:

Commission Expires: Nov 25, 2022

(Affix Notary Seal)



		2022 0267	5/10/2022
ITEM#:	RCS:	ITEM#:	RM:
RECESS MEETING		REGULAR MEETING	